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1. Age 
 
 
Student Profile by Age and Level of Study 
 
 

Level of study 
All under 21 21-25 26-35 36 and over 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 
First degree 10757 75.2% 7183 97.0% 66.8% 2301 68.0% 21.4% 791 41.1% 7.4% 482 30.0% 4.5% 
Other undergraduate 764 5.3% 219 3.0% 28.7% 182 5.4% 23.8% 215 11.2% 28.1% 148 9.2% 19.4% 
Postgraduate (research) 458 3.2% ... ... ... 108 3.2% 23.6% 150 7.8% 32.8% 200 12.5% 43.7% 
Postgraduate (taught) 2335 16.3% ... ... ... 791 23.4% 33.9% 768 39.9% 32.9% 775 48.3% 33.2% 
Total 2018/19 14314 100.0% 7403 100.0% 51.7% 3382 100.0% 23.6% 1924 100.0% 13.4% 1605 100.0% 11.2% 
Total 2017/18 15241 100.0% 7891 100.0% 51.8% 3572 100.0% 23.4% 2104 100.0% 13.8% 1674 100.0% 11.0% 
Total 2016/17 16563 100.0% 8698 100.0% 52.5% 3845 100.0% 23.2% 2328 100.0% 14.1% 1692 100.0% 10.2% 
Total 2015/16 17524 100.0% 9636 100.0% 55.0% 3746 100.0% 21.4% 2457 100.0% 14.0% 1685 100.0% 9.6% 

 
 

'...' indicates a population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
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Progression Outcomes by Age and Level of Study 
 

Level of study Progression outcomes 
All Under 21 21-25 26-35 36 and over 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First degree UG 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 

7403 68.8% 4904 68.3% 66.2% 1549 67.3% 20.9% 570 72.1% 7.7% 380 78.8% 5.1% 

Progressed total 8652 80.4% 5842 81.3% 67.5% 1768 76.8% 20.4% 633 80.0% 7.3% 409 84.9% 4.7% 
Failed 1212 11.3% 819 11.4% 67.6% 289 12.6% 23.8% 67 8.5% 5.5% 37 7.7% 3.1% 

Withdraw 515 4.8% 332 4.6% 64.5% 127 5.5% 24.7% 41 5.2% 8.0% 15 3.1% 2.9% 
Other 378 3.5% 190 2.6% 50.3% 117 5.1% 31.0% 50 6.3% 13.2% 21 4.4% 5.6% 

Other UG 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 

494 64.7% 152 69.4% 30.8% 108 59.3% 21.9% 120 55.8% 24.3% 114 77.0% 23.1% 

Progressed total 541 70.8% 168 76.7% 31.1% 116 63.7% 21.4% 127 59.1% 23.5% 130 87.8% 24.0% 
Failed 36 4.7% 17 7.8% 47.2% 8 4.4% 22.2% … … … 7 4.7% 19.4% 

Withdraw 41 5.4% 18 8.2% 43.9% 6 3.3% 14.6% 12 5.6% 29.3% … … … 
Other 146 19.1% 16 7.3% 11.0% 52 28.6% 35.6% 72 33.5% 49.3% 6 4.1% 4.1% 

 
 
Attainment by Age, Mode and Level of Study 

Level of Study Mode Awards 
All Under 21 21-25 26-35 36 and over 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First Degree 
UG 

Full time 

1st and 
2:1 2046 74.9% 1254 77.5% 61.3% 520 73.2% 25.4% 163 68.8% 8.0% 109 66.1% 5.3% 
2:2 579 21.2% 312 19.3% 53.9% 162 22.8% 28.0% 60 25.3% 10.4% 45 27.3% 7.8% 
3rd 106 3.9% 53 3.3% 50.0% 28 3.9% 26.4% 14 5.9% 13.2% 11 6.7% 10.4% 

Part 
time 

1st and 
2:1 64 44.8% 16 29.6% 25.0% 34 63.0% 53.1% 8 38.1% 12.5% 6 42.9% 9.4% 
2:2 58 40.6% 26 48.1% 44.8% 15 27.8% 25.9% 10 47.6% 17.2% 7 50.0% 12.1% 
3rd 21 14.7% 12 22.2% 57.1% … … … … … … … … … 

 

'...' indicates a population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically   %→ compare horizontally 



4 

2. Disability 

Student Profile by Disability and Level of Study 

Disability Categories 

Level of study 
All No Disability/unknown Disability Declared Learning Difficulty Mental Health 

Conditions Other Disability 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 
First degree 10757 75.2% 8937 74.9% 83.1% 1820 76.2% 16.9% 732 74.2% 6.8% 582 81.5% 5.4% 506 73.5% 4.7% 
Other undergraduate 764 5.3% 660 5.5% 86.4% 104 4.4% 13.6% 50 5.1% 6.5% 19 2.7% 2.5% 35 5.1% 4.6% 
Postgraduate (research) 458 3.2% 384 3.2% 83.8% 74 3.1% 16.2% 37 3.8% 8.1% 15 2.1% 3.3% 22 3.2% 4.8% 
Postgraduate (taught) 2335 16.3% 1945 16.3% 83.3% 390 16.3% 16.7% 167 16.9% 7.2% 98 13.7% 4.2% 125 18.2% 5.4% 
Total 2018/19 14314 100.0% 11926 100.0% 83.3% 2388 100.0% 16.7% 986 100.0% 6.9% 714 100.0% 5.0% 688 100.0% 4.8% 
Total 2017/18 15241 100.0% 12885 100.0% 84.5% 2356 100.0% 15.5% 1052 100.0% 6.9% 630 100.0% 4.1% 674 100.0% 4.4% 
Total 2016/17 16563 100.0% 14066 100.0% 84.9% 2497 100.0% 15.1% 1172 100.0% 7.1% 609 100.0% 3.7% 716 100.0% 4.3% 
Total 2015/16 17524 100.0% 15004 100.0% 85.6% 2520 100.0% 14.4% 1251 100.0% 7.1% 566 100.0% 3.2% 703 100.0% 4.0% 

 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
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Progression Outcomes by Disability and Level of Study 

Disability Categories 

Level of study Progression 
outcomes 

All No 
Disability/Unknown Disability Declared Learning Difficulty Mental Health 

Conditions Other Disability 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First degree UG 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 7403 68.8% 6239 69.8% 84.3% 1164 64.0% 15.7% 526 71.9% 7.1% 320 55.0% 4.3% 318 62.8% 4.3% 

Progressed total 8652 80.4% 7271 81.4% 84.0% 1381 75.9% 16.0% 607 82.9% 7.0% 394 67.7% 4.6% 380 75.1% 4.4% 
Failed 1212 11.3% 971 10.9% 80.1% 241 13.2% 19.9% 58 7.9% 4.8% 116 19.9% 9.6% 67 13.2% 5.5% 

Withdraw 515 4.8% 424 4.7% 82.3% 91 5.0% 17.7% 31 4.2% 6.0% 31 5.3% 6.0% 29 5.7% 5.6% 
Other 378 3.5% 271 3.0% 71.7% 107 5.9% 28.3% 36 4.9% 9.5% 41 7.0% 10.8% 30 5.9% 7.9% 

Other UG 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 494 64.7% 428 64.8% 86.6% 66 63.5% 13.4% 29 58.0% 5.9% 12 63.2% 2.4% 25 71.4% 5.1% 

Progressed total 541 70.8% 464 70.3% 85.8% 77 74.0% 14.2% 34 68.0% 6.3% 13 68.4% 2.4% 30 85.7% 5.5% 
Failed 36 4.7% 27 4.1% 75.0% 9 8.7% 25.0% … … … … … … … … … 

Withdraw 41 5.4% 32 4.8% 78.0% 9 8.7% 22.0% 7 14.0% 17.1% … … … … … … 
Other 146 19.1% 137 20.8% 93.8% 9 8.7% 6.2% … … … … … … … … … 

 

Attainment by Disability and Level of Study 

Disability Categories 

Level of Study Awards All 
No 

Disability/Unknown Disability Declared Learning Difficulty 
Mental Health 

Conditions Other Disability 
FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First Degree 
UG 

1st and 2:1 2110 73.4% 1772 73.6% 84.0% 338 72.7% 16.0% 147 67.4% 7.0% 98 81.7% 4.6% 93 73.2% 4.4% 
2:2 637 22.2% 532 22.1% 83.5% 105 22.6% 16.5% 57 26.1% 8.9% 18 15.0% 2.8% 30 23.6% 4.7% 
3rd 127 4.4% 105 4.4% 82.7% 22 4.7% 17.3% 14 6.4% 11.0% … … … … … … 

 

'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically   %→ compare horizontally 
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3. Ethnicity  

Student Profile by Ethnicity and Level of Study 

 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

First degree 10757 75.2% 4194 68.1% 39.0% 6469 81.1% 60.1% 2618 83.3% 24.3% 2403 78.8% 22.3% 1448 81.1% 13.5% 94 53.4% 0.9%
Other undergraduate 764 5.3% 447 7.3% 58.5% 297 3.7% 38.9% 126 4.0% 16.5% 107 3.5% 14.0% 64 3.6% 8.4% 20 11.4% 2.6%
Postgraduate (research) 458 3.2% 316 5.1% 69.0% 128 1.6% 27.9% 65 2.1% 14.2% 19 0.6% 4.1% 44 2.5% 9.6% 14 8.0% 3.1%
Postgraduate (taught) 2335 16.3% 1203 19.5% 51.5% 1084 13.6% 46.4% 332 10.6% 14.2% 522 17.1% 22.4% 230 12.9% 9.9% 48 27.3% 2.1%
Total 2018/19 14314 100.0% 6160 100.0% 43.0% 7978 100.0% 55.7% 3141 100.0% 21.9% 3051 100.0% 21.3% 1786 100.0% 12.5% 176 100.0% 1.2%
Total 2017/18 15241 100.0% 6799 100.0% 44.6% 8268 100.0% 54.2% 3339 100.0% 21.9% 3082 100.0% 20.2% 1847 100.0% 12.1% 174 100.0% 1.1%
Total 2016/17 16563 100.0% 7674 100.0% 46.3% 8715 100.0% 52.6% 3730 100.0% 22.5% 3099 100.0% 18.7% 1886 100.0% 11.4% 174 100.0% 1.1%
Total 2015/16 17524 100.0% 8113 100.0% 46.3% 9214 100.0% 52.6% 4050 100.0% 23.1% 3261 100.0% 18.6% 1903 100.0% 10.9% 197 100.0% 1.1%

Unknown
BME Categories

Level of study All White BME Asian (incl. Chinese) Black Mixed/Other
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Progression Outcomes by Ethnicity and Level of Study 

 

 
Attainment by Ethnicity and Level of Study 

 

 

'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically   %→ compare horizontally 
 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

7403 68.8% 3284 78.3% 44.4% 4061 62.8% 54.9% 1704 65.1% 23.0% 1407 58.6% 19.0% 950 65.6% 12.8% 58 61.7% 0.8%

Progressed total 8652 80.4% 3615 86.2% 41.8% 4968 76.8% 57.4% 2086 79.7% 24.1% 1749 72.8% 20.2% 1133 78.2% 13.1% 69 73.4% 0.8%
Failed 1212 11.3% 280 6.7% 23.1% 918 14.2% 75.7% 311 11.9% 25.7% 410 17.1% 33.8% 197 13.6% 16.3% 14 14.9% 1.2%

Withdraw 515 4.8% 169 4.0% 32.8% 341 5.3% 66.2% 145 5.5% 28.2% 128 5.3% 24.9% 68 4.7% 13.2% … … …
Other 378 3.5% 130 3.1% 34.4% 242 3.7% 64.0% 76 2.9% 20.1% 116 4.8% 30.7% 50 3.5% 13.2% 6 6.4% 1.6%

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

494 64.7% 292 65.3% 59.1% 197 66.3% 39.9% 95 75.4% 19.2% 60 56.1% 12.1% 42 65.6% 8.5% … … …

Progressed total 541 70.8% 309 69.1% 57.1% 226 76.1% 41.8% 103 81.7% 19.0% 74 69.2% 13.7% 49 76.6% 9.1% 6 30.0% 1.1%
Failed 36 4.7% 10 2.2% 27.8% 26 8.8% 72.2% 10 7.9% 27.8% 14 13.1% 38.9% … … … … … …

Withdraw 41 5.4% 18 4.0% 43.9% 23 7.7% 56.1% 7 5.6% 17.1% 10 9.3% 24.4% 6 9.4% 14.6% … … …
Other 146 19.1% 110 24.6% 75.3% 22 7.4% 15.1% 6 4.8% 4.1% 9 8.4% 6.2% 7 10.9% 4.8% 14 70.0% 9.6%

Level of study Progression 
outcomes

BME Categories
All White BME Asian (incl. Chinese) Black Mixed/Other Unknown

First degree UG

Other UG

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

1st and 2:1 2110 73.3% 1025 80.5% 48.6% 1068 67.5% 50.6% 467 67.4% 22.3% 322 63.4% 15.4% 279 73.2% 13.3% 17 89.5% 0.8%
2:2 635 22.2% 215 16.9% 33.9% 420 26.5% 66.1% 185 26.7% 29.1% 144 28.3% 22.7% 91 23.9% 14.3% … … …
3rd 127 4.4% 33 2.6% 26.0% 94 5.9% 74.0% 41 5.9% 32.3% 42 8.3% 33.1% 11 2.9% 8.7% … … …

Unknown

First degree UG

BME Categories

Level of Study Awards
All White BME Asian (incl. Black Mixed/Other
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4. Gender  
 
Student Profile by Gender and Level of Study 
 

Level of study 
All Female Male Other 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 
First degree 10757 75.2% 6023 73.2% 56.0% 4693 77.8% 43.6% 41 71.9% 0.4% 
Other undergraduate 764 5.3% 490 6.0% 64.1% 272 4.5% 35.6% … … … 
Postgraduate (research) 458 3.2% 237 2.9% 51.7% 216 3.6% 47.2% … … … 
Postgraduate (taught) 2335 16.3% 1473 17.9% 63.1% 853 14.1% 36.5% 9 15.8% 0.4% 
Total 2018/19 14314 100.0% 8223 100.0% 57.4% 6034 100.0% 42.2% 57 100.0% 0.4% 
Total 2017/18 15240 100.0% 8657 100.0% 56.8% 6524 100.0% 42.8% 59 100.0% 0.4% 
Total 2016/17 16562 100.0% 9271 100.0% 56.0% 7234 100.0% 43.7% 57 100.0% 0.3% 
Total 2015/16 17524 100.0% 9592 100.0% 54.7% 7879 100.0% 45.0% 53 100.0% 0.3% 

 
 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
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Mode of Attendance by Gender, Mode and Level of Study 

Level of Study Mode of study 
All Female Male Other 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First degree UG 
Full time (incl. sandwich) 9647 89.7% 5594 92.9% 58.0% 4014 85.5% 41.6% 39 95.1% 0.4% 
Part time 1110 10.3% 429 7.1% 38.6% 679 14.5% 61.2% … … … 

Other UG 
Full time (incl. sandwich) 587 76.8% 447 91.2% 76.1% 139 51.1% 23.7% … … … 
Part time 177 23.2% 43 8.8% 24.3% 133 48.9% 75.1% … … … 

 

Subject Area by Gender and Level of Study 

Level of Study Subject area 
All Female Male Other 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First degree 
AHSSBL 4648 43.2% 2981 49.5% 64.1% 1641 35.0% 35.3% 26 63.4% 0.6% 
STEMM 6109 56.8% 3042 50.5% 49.8% 3052 65.0% 50.0% 15 36.6% 0.2% 

Other UG 
AHSSBL 461 60.3% 399 81.4% 86.6% 61 22.4% 13.2% … … … 
STEMM 303 39.7% 91 18.6% 30.0% 211 77.6% 69.6% … … … 

 

'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
Definition of AHSSBL and STEMM on page 24-26 
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Progression Outcomes by Gender and Level of Study 

Level of study Progression outcomes 
All Female Male Other 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First degree 
UG 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 

7403 68.8% 4406 73.2% 59.5% 2970 63.3% 40.1% 27 65.9% 0.4% 

Progressed total 8652 80.4% 5050 83.8% 58.4% 3570 76.1% 41.3% 32 78.0% 0.4% 
Failed 1212 11.3% 492 8.2% 40.6% 714 15.2% 58.9% 6 14.6% 0.5% 

Withdraw 515 4.8% 253 4.2% 49.1% 261 5.6% 50.7% … … … 
Other 378 3.5% 228 3.8% 60.3% 148 3.2% 39.2% … … … 

Other UG 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 

494 64.7% 381 77.8% 77.1% 112 41.2% 22.7% … … … 

Progressed total 541 70.8% 415 84.7% 76.7% 125 46.0% 23.1% … … … 
Failed 36 4.7% 22 4.5% 61.1% 13 4.8% 36.1% … … … 

Withdraw 41 5.4% 25 5.1% 61.0% 16 5.9% 39.0% … … … 
Other 146 19.1% 28 5.7% 19.2% 118 43.4% 80.8% … … … 

 

Attainment by Gender, Mode and Level of Study 

Level of Study Mode Awards 
All Female Male Other 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First Degree 
UG 

Full time 
1st and 2:1 2046 74.9% 1265 76.1% 61.8% 776 73.2% 37.9% … … … 

2:2 579 21.2% 329 19.8% 56.8% 247 23.3% 42.7% … … … 
3rd 106 3.9% 68 4.1% 64.2% 37 3.5% 34.9% … … … 

Part time 
1st and 2:1 64 44.8% 26 44.1% 40.6% 38 45.2% 59.4% … … … 

2:2 58 40.6% 24 40.7% 41.4% 34 40.5% 58.6% … … … 
3rd 21 14.7% 9 15.3% 42.9% 12 14.3% 57.1% … … … 

 

'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically   %→ compare horizontally 
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Attainment by Gender and Subject Area  

Subject 
Area Awards 

All Female Male Other 

 
FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First degree 
UG 

STEMM 
1st and 2:1 1073 71.6% 590 75.0% 55.0% 482 68.0% 44.9% … … … 

2:2 355 23.7% 163 20.7% 45.9% 191 26.9% 53.8% … … … 
3rd 71 4.7% 34 4.3% 47.9% 36 5.1% 50.7% … … … 

AHSSBL 
1st and 2:1 1037 75.4% 701 75.1% 67.6% 332 76.3% 32.0% … … … 

2:2 282 20.5% 190 20.3% 67.4% 90 20.7% 31.9% … … … 
3rd 56 4.1% 43 4.6% 76.8% 13 3.0% 23.2% … … … 

'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
Definition of AHSSBL and STEMM on page 24-26 
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5. Religion and Belief 
 
Student Profile by Religion/Belief and Level of Study 
 

 
 
 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

First degree 10757 75.2% 2963 69.5% 27.5% 2753 86.7% 25.6% 1021 78.5% 9.5% 3331 73.6% 31.0% 689 65.8% 6.4%
Other undergraduate 764 5.3% 263 6.2% 34.4% 131 4.1% 17.1% 43 3.3% 5.6% 249 5.5% 32.6% 78 7.4% 10.2%
Postgraduate (research) 458 3.2% 109 2.6% 23.8% 52 1.6% 11.4% 40 3.1% 8.7% 205 4.5% 44.8% 52 5.0% 11.4%
Postgraduate (taught) 2335 16.3% 931 21.8% 39.9% 240 7.6% 10.3% 197 15.1% 8.4% 739 16.3% 31.6% 228 21.8% 9.8%
Total 2018/19 14314 100.0% 4266 100.0% 29.8% 3176 100.0% 22.2% 1301 100.0% 9.1% 4524 100.0% 31.6% 1047 100.0% 7.3%
Total 2017/18 15241 100.0% 4591 100.0% 30.1% 3213 100.0% 21.1% 1435 100.0% 9.4% 5005 100.0% 32.8% 997 100.0% 6.5%
Total 2016/17 16563 100.0% 4958 100.0% 29.9% 3254 100.0% 19.6% 1618 100.0% 9.8% 5533 100.0% 33.4% 1200 100.0% 7.2%
Total 2015/16 17524 100.0% 5276 100.0% 30.1% 3331 100.0% 19.0% 1813 100.0% 10.3% 5681 100.0% 32.4% 1423 100.0% 8.1%

Level of study
All Christian Muslim Any other religion No religion Unknown
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Progression Outcomes by Religion/Belief and Level of Study 

 
 
 
Attainment by Religion/Belief and Level of Study 

 

  Awards 
All Christian Muslim Any other religion No religion Information 

unknown/refused 
  FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First degree UG 
1st and 2:1 2110 73.4% 566 68.5% 26.8% 450 68.4% 21.3% 206 70.3% 9.8% 786 80.9% 37.3% 102 81.6% 4.8% 

2:2 637 22.2% 213 25.8% 33.4% 165 25.1% 25.9% 73 24.9% 11.5% 164 16.9% 25.7% 22 17.6% 3.5% 
3rd 127 4.4% 47 5.7% 37.0% 43 6.5% 33.9% 14 4.8% 11.0% 22 2.3% 17.3% … … … 

 
 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically   %→ compare horizontally 
 
 
 
 
 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

7403 68.8% 2056 69.4% 27.8% 1646 59.8% 22.2% 712 69.7% 9.6% 2522 75.7% 34.1% 467 67.8% 6.3%

Progressed total 8652 80.4% 2363 79.8% 27.3% 2105 76.5% 24.3% 824 80.7% 9.5% 2802 84.1% 32.4% 558 81.0% 6.4%
Failed 1212 11.3% 361 12.2% 29.8% 404 14.7% 33.3% 116 11.4% 9.6% 266 8.0% 21.9% 65 9.4% 5.4%

Withdraw 515 4.8% 123 4.2% 23.9% 148 5.4% 28.7% 54 5.3% 10.5% 158 4.7% 30.7% 32 4.6% 6.2%
Other 378 3.5% 116 3.9% 30.7% 96 3.5% 25.4% 27 2.6% 7.1% 105 3.2% 27.8% 34 4.9% 9.0%

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

494 64.7% 168 63.9% 34.0% 94 71.8% 19.0% 33 76.7% 6.7% 163 65.5% 33.0% 36 46.2% 7.3%

Progressed total 541 70.8% 190 72.2% 35.1% 107 81.7% 19.8% 33 76.7% 6.1% 172 69.1% 31.8% 39 50.0% 7.2%
Failed 36 4.7% 18 6.8% 50.0% 8 6.1% 22.2% … … … 6 2.4% 16.7% … … …

Withdraw 41 5.4% 16 6.1% 39.0% 7 5.3% 17.1% … … … 15 6.0% 36.6% … … …
Other 146 19.1% 39 14.8% 26.7% 9 6.9% 6.2% … … … 56 22.5% 38.4% 37 47.4% 25.3%

No religion Unknown

First degree UG

Other UG

Level of study Progression outcomes All Christian Muslim Any other religion



14 

6. Sexual Orientation  
 
Student Profile by Sexual Orientation and Level of Study 
 

Level of study 
All Heterosexual LGB Unknown Other 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 
First degree 10757 75.2% 9055 75.9% 84.2% 561 77.2% 5.2% 988 67.8% 9.2% 153 74.3% 1.4% 
Other undergraduate 764 5.3% 620 5.2% 81.2% 20 2.8% 2.6% 112 7.7% 14.7% 12 5.8% 1.6% 
Postgraduate (research) 458 3.2% 341 2.9% 74.5% 33 4.5% 7.2% 74 5.1% 16.2% 10 4.9% 2.2% 
Postgraduate (taught) 2335 16.3% 1908 16.0% 81.7% 113 15.5% 4.8% 283 19.4% 12.1% 31 15.0% 1.3% 
Total 2018/19 14314 100.0% 11924 100.0% 83.3% 727 100.0% 5.1% 1457 100.0% 10.2% 206 100.0% 1.4% 
Total 2017/18 15241 100.0% 12807 100.0% 84.0% 726 100.0% 4.8% 1497 100.0% 9.8% 211 100.0% 1.4% 
Total 2016/17 16563 100.0% 13869 100.0% 83.7% 742 100.0% 4.5% 1720 100.0% 10.4% 232 100.0% 1.4% 
Total 2015/16 17524 100.0% 14693 100.0% 83.8% 696 100.0% 4.0% 1858 100.0% 10.6% 277 100.0% 1.6% 

 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
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Progression Outcomes by Sexual Orientation and Level of Study 

Level of study Progression 
outcomes 

All Heterosexual LGB Unknown Other 
FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First degree 
UG 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 

7403 68.8% 6221 68.7% 84.0% 412 73.4% 5.6% 684 86.5% 9.2% 86 56.2% 1.2% 

Progressed total 8652 80.4% 7295 80.6% 84.3% 459 81.8% 5.3% 791 80.1% 9.1% 107 69.9% 1.2% 
Failed 1212 11.3% 1016 11.2% 83.8% 59 10.5% 4.9% 110 11.1% 9.1% 27 17.6% 2.2% 

Withdraw 515 4.8% 435 4.8% 84.5% 27 4.8% 5.2% 42 4.3% 8.2% 11 7.2% 2.1% 
Other 378 3.5% 309 3.4% 81.7% 16 2.9% 4.2% 45 4.6% 11.9% 8 5.2% 2.1% 

Other UG 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 

494 64.7% 409 66.0% 82.8% 12 60.0% 2.4% 64 86.5% 13.0% 9 75.0% 1.8% 

Progressed total 541 70.8% 444 71.6% 82.1% 13 65.0% 2.4% 74 66.1% 13.7% 10 83.3% 1.8% 
Failed 36 4.7% 34 5.5% 94.4% … … … … … … … … … 

Withdraw 41 5.4% 40 6.5% 97.6% … … … … … … … … … 
Other 146 19.1% 102 16.5% 69.9% 7 35.0% 4.8% 36 32.1% 24.7% … … … 

 
  
Attainment by Sexual Orientation and Level of Study 

Awards 
All Heterosexual LGB Unknown Other 

 
FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

First degree UG 
1st and 2:1 2110 73.4% 1785 73.0% 84.6% 102 79.1% 4.8% 205 76.2% 9.7% 18 56.3% 0.9% 

2:2 637 22.2% 551 22.5% 86.5% 26 20.2% 4.1% 48 17.8% 7.5% 12 37.5% 1.9% 
3rd 127 4.4% 108 4.4% 85.0% … … … 16 5.9% 12.6% … … … 

 
 
 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically   %→ compare horizontally 
 
 
 
 



16 

 
7. Intersectionality/Multiple Identities 

 
 
Student Profile 
All Student Profile: Gender & Ethnicity  
 

 
 
 
 
All Student Profile: Gender & Disability  

                  Disability Categories 

  
All No Disability/unknown Disability Declared Learning Difficulty Mental Health 

Conditions Other Disability 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 
Female 8247 57.5% 6745 56.4% 81.8% 1502 62.8% 18.2% 622 63.0% 7.5% 478 66.9% 5.8% 402 58.3% 4.9% 
Male 6041 42.1% 5183 43.4% 85.8% 858 35.9% 14.2% 357 36.1% 5.9% 222 31.0% 3.7% 279 40.5% 4.6% 
Other 57 0.4% 25 0.2% 43.9% 32 1.3% 56.1% 9 0.9% 15.8% 15 2.1% 26.3% 8 1.2% 14.0% 
Total 2018/19 14345 100.0% 11953 100.0% 83.3% 2392 100.0% 16.7% 988 100.0% 6.9% 715 100.0% 5.0% 689 100.0% 4.8% 

 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
 
 
 
 
 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

Female 8247 57.5% 3606 58.5% 43.7% 4569 57.1% 55.4% 1673 53.1% 20.3% 1851 60.4% 22.4% 1045 58.4% 12.7% 72 40.9% 0.9%
Male 6041 42.1% 2534 41.1% 41.9% 3413 42.7% 56.5% 1474 46.8% 24.4% 1206 39.4% 20.0% 733 40.9% 12.1% 94 53.4% 1.6%
Other 57 0.4% 27 0.4% 47.4% 20 0.2% 35.1% … … … 7 0.2% 12.3% 12 0.7% 21.1% 10 5.7% 17.5%
Total 2018/19 14345 100.0% 6167 100.0% 43.0% 8002 100.0% 55.8% 3148 100.0% 21.9% 3064 100.0% 21.4% 1790 100.0% 12.5% 176 100.0% 1.2%

BME Categories
All White BME Asian (incl. Chinese) Black Mixed/Other Unknown
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All Student Profile: Gender & Age  
 

  
All under 21 21-25 26-35 36 and over 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 
Female 8247 57.5% 4178 56.2% 50.7% 1777 52.5% 21.5% 1181 61.4% 14.3% 1111 69.2% 13.5% 
Male 6041 42.1% 3224 43.4% 53.4% 1598 47.2% 26.5% 731 38.0% 12.1% 488 30.4% 8.1% 
Other 57 0.4% 27 0.4% 47.4% 12 0.4% 21.1% 12 0.6% 21.1% 6 0.4% 10.5% 
Total 2018/19 14345 100.0% 7429 100.0% 51.8% 3387 100.0% 23.6% 1924 100.0% 13.4% 1605 100.0% 11.2% 

 
 
 
 
All Student Profile: Religion & Belief and Ethnicity  
 

 
 
 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
 
 
 
 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

Christian 4274 29.8% 1731 28.1% 40.5% 1033 12.9% 79.2% 363 11.5% 8.5% 1772 57.8% 41.5% 397 22.2% 9.3% 11 6.3% 0.3%
Muslim 3187 22.2% 126 2.0% 4.0% 2532 31.6% 59.2% 1523 48.4% 47.8% 853 27.8% 26.8% 660 36.9% 20.7% 25 14.2% 0.8%

Any other religion 1305 9.1% 269 4.4% 20.6% 462 5.8% 44.0% 829 26.3% 63.5% 85 2.8% 6.5% 119 6.6% 9.1% … … …
No religion 4530 31.6% 3563 57.8% 78.7% 3036 37.9% 95.3% 274 8.7% 6.0% 219 7.1% 4.8% 446 24.9% 9.8% 28 15.9% 0.6%
Unknown 1049 7.3% 478 7.8% 45.6% 939 11.7% 20.7% 159 5.1% 15.2% 135 4.4% 12.9% 168 9.4% 16.0% 109 61.9% 10.4%

Total 2018/19 14345 100.0% 6167 100.0% 43.0% 8002 100.0% 55.8% 3148 100.0% 21.9% 3064 100.0% 21.4% 1790 100.0% 12.5% 176 100.0% 1.2%

Unknown
BME Categories

All White BME Asian (incl. Chinese) Black Mixed/Other
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Progression 
 
Undergraduate Progression Outcomes: Gender & Ethnicity 
 

 
 
 
 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

5448 66.1% 2526 70.0% 46.4% 2884 35.0% 52.9% 1105 66.0% 20.3% 1110 60.0% 20.4% 669 64.0% 12.3% 38 52.8% 0.7%

Progressed total 6143 74.5% 2718 75.4% 44.2% 3381 74.0% 55.0% 1301 77.8% 21.2% 1303 70.4% 21.2% 777 74.4% 12.6% 44 61.1% 0.7%
Failed 560 6.8% 144 4.0% 25.7% 412 9.0% 73.6% 127 7.6% 22.7% 198 10.7% 35.4% 87 8.3% 15.5% … … …

Withdraw 399 4.8% 166 4.6% 41.6% 229 5.0% 57.4% 76 4.5% 19.0% 96 5.2% 24.1% 57 5.5% 14.3% … … …
Other 1145 13.9% 578 16.0% 50.5% 547 12.0% 47.8% 169 10.1% 14.8% 254 13.7% 22.2% 124 11.9% 10.8% 20 27.8% 1.7%

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

3444 57.0% 1622 64.0% 47.1% 1770 29.3% 51.4% 814 55.2% 23.6% 547 45.4% 15.9% 409 55.8% 11.9% 52 55.3% 1.5%

Progressed total 4066 67.3% 1784 70.4% 43.9% 2225 65.2% 54.7% 1017 69.0% 25.0% 714 59.2% 17.6% 494 67.4% 12.1% 57 60.6% 1.4%
Failed 749 12.4% 176 6.9% 23.5% 564 16.5% 75.3% 208 14.1% 27.8% 243 20.1% 32.4% 113 15.4% 15.1% 9 9.6% 1.2%

Withdraw 399 6.6% 145 5.7% 36.3% 248 7.3% 62.2% 94 6.4% 23.6% 108 9.0% 27.1% 46 6.3% 11.5% 6 6.4% 1.5%
Other 827 13.7% 429 16.9% 51.9% 376 11.0% 45.5% 155 10.5% 18.7% 141 11.7% 17.0% 80 10.9% 9.7% 22 23.4% 2.7%

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

34 59.6% 15 55.6% 44.1% 16 28.1% 47.1% … … … … … … 12 100.0% 35.3% … … …

Progressed total 39 68.4% 18 66.7% 46.2% 17 85.0% 43.6% … … … … … … 12 100.0% 30.8% … … …
Failed 7 12.3% … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Withdraw … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …
Other 6 10.5% … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

BME  Categories
Progression 
outcomes

All White BME Asian (incl. Chinese) Black Mixed/Other Unknown

Female

Male

Other
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Undergraduate Progression Outcomes: Gender & Disability 
 

 
 
 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

5448 66.1% 4547 67.4% 83.5% 901 60.0% 16.5% 412 66.2% 7.6% 256 53.6% 4.7% 233 58.0% 4.3%

Progressed total 6143 74.5% 5104 75.7% 83.1% 1039 69.2% 16.9% 465 74.8% 7.6% 304 63.6% 4.9% 270 67.2% 4.4%
Failed 560 6.8% 409 6.1% 73.0% 151 10.1% 27.0% 41 6.6% 7.3% 72 15.1% 12.9% 38 9.5% 6.8%

Withdraw 399 4.8% 315 4.7% 78.9% 84 5.6% 21.1% 30 4.8% 7.5% 28 5.9% 7.0% 26 6.5% 6.5%
Other 1145 13.9% 917 13.6% 80.1% 228 15.2% 19.9% 86 13.8% 7.5% 74 15.5% 6.5% 68 16.9% 5.9%

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

3444 57.0% 2974 57.4% 86.4% 470 54.8% 13.6% 226 63.3% 6.6% 95 42.8% 2.8% 149 53.4% 4.3%

Progressed total 4066 67.3% 3502 67.6% 86.1% 564 65.7% 13.9% 262 73.4% 6.4% 123 55.4% 3.0% 179 64.2% 4.4%
Failed 749 12.4% 645 12.4% 86.1% 104 12.1% 13.9% 23 6.4% 3.1% 44 19.8% 5.9% 37 13.3% 4.9%

Withdraw 399 6.6% 336 6.5% 84.2% 63 7.3% 15.8% 25 7.0% 6.3% 17 7.7% 4.3% 21 7.5% 5.3%
Other 827 13.7% 700 13.5% 84.6% 127 14.8% 15.4% 47 13.2% 5.7% 38 17.1% 4.6% 42 15.1% 5.1%

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

34 59.6% 14 56.0% 41.2% 20 62.5% 58.8% 6 66.7% 17.6% 9 60.0% 26.5% … … …

Progressed total 39 68.4% 15 60.0% 38.5% 24 75.0% 61.5% 7 77.8% 17.9% 10 66.7% 25.6% 7 87.5% 17.9%
Failed 7 12.3% … … … 7 21.9% 100.0% … … … … … … … … …

Withdraw … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …
Other 6 10.5% … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Female

Male

Other

Progression 
outcomes

All No Disability/unknown Disability declared Learning difficulty Mental Health conditions Other disability

Disability Categories
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Undergraduate Progression Outcomes: Gender & Age 
 
 

  Progression 
outcomes 

All under 21 21-25 26-35 36 and over 
FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

Female 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 

5448 66.1% 3028 72.5% 55.6% 1111 62.5% 20.4% 683 57.8% 12.5% 626 56.3% 11.5% 

Progressed total 6143 74.5% 3536 84.6% 57.6% 1218 68.5% 19.8% 727 61.6% 11.8% 662 59.6% 10.8% 
Failed 560 6.8% 344 8.2% 61.4% 122 6.9% 21.8% 54 4.6% 9.6% 40 3.6% 7.1% 

Withdraw 399 4.8% 173 4.1% 43.4% 89 5.0% 22.3% 78 6.6% 19.5% 59 5.3% 14.8% 
Other 1145 13.9% 125 3.0% 10.9% 348 19.6% 30.4% 322 27.3% 28.1% 350 31.5% 30.6% 

Male 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 

3444 57.0% 2017 62.6% 58.6% 854 53.4% 24.8% 347 47.5% 10.1% 226 46.3% 6.6% 

Progressed total 4066 67.3% 2465 76.5% 60.6% 985 61.6% 24.2% 378 51.7% 9.3% 238 48.8% 5.9% 
Failed 749 12.4% 497 15.4% 66.4% 190 11.9% 25.4% 40 5.5% 5.3% 22 4.5% 2.9% 

Withdraw 399 6.6% 177 5.5% 44.4% 105 6.6% 26.3% 61 8.3% 15.3% 56 11.5% 14.0% 
Other 827 13.7% 85 2.6% 10.3% 318 19.9% 38.5% 252 34.5% 30.5% 172 35.2% 20.8% 

Other 

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete 

34 59.6% 20 74.1% 58.8% 6 50.0% 17.6% … … … … … … 

Progressed total 39 68.4% 23 85.2% 59.0% 7 58.3% 17.9% 6 50.0% 15.4% … … … 
Failed 7 12.3% … … … … … … … … … … … … 

Withdraw … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
Other 6 10.5% … … … … … … … … … … … … 

 
 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 
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Undergraduate Progression Outcomes: Religion & Belief and Ethnicity

 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically   %→ compare horizontally 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

2609 61.0% 1150 66.4% 44.1% 1454 57.4% 55.7% 229 63.1% 8.8% 986 55.6% 37.8% 239 60.2% 9.2% … … …

Progressed total 2948 69.0% 1234 71.3% 41.9% 1709 67.5% 58.0% 270 74.4% 9.2% 1155 65.2% 39.2% 284 71.5% 9.6% … … …
Failed 406 9.5% 94 5.4% 23.2% 310 12.2% 76.4% 38 10.5% 9.4% 223 12.6% 54.9% 49 12.3% 12.1% … … …

Withdraw 232 5.4% 83 4.8% 35.8% 148 5.8% 63.8% 15 4.1% 6.5% 117 6.6% 50.4% 16 4.0% 6.9% … … …
Other 688 16.1% 320 18.5% 46.5% 365 14.4% 53.1% 40 11.0% 5.8% 277 15.6% 40.3% 48 12.1% 7.0% … … …

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

1837 57.6% 80 63.5% 4.4% 1740 57.3% 94.7% 898 59.0% 48.9% 455 53.3% 24.8% 387 58.6% 21.1% 17 68.0% 0.9%

Progressed total 2313 72.6% 95 75.4% 4.1% 2198 72.4% 95.0% 1136 74.6% 49.1% 592 69.4% 25.6% 470 71.2% 20.3% 20 80.0% 0.9%
Failed 424 13.3% 13 10.3% 3.1% 408 13.4% 96.2% 170 11.2% 40.1% 152 17.8% 35.8% 86 13.0% 20.3% … … …

Withdraw 180 5.6% 7 5.6% 3.9% 172 5.7% 95.6% 83 5.4% 46.1% 49 5.7% 27.2% 40 6.1% 22.2% … … …
Other 270 8.5% 11 8.7% 4.1% 258 8.5% 95.6% 134 8.8% 49.6% 60 7.0% 22.2% 64 9.7% 23.7% … … …

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

829 63.5% 181 67.3% 21.8% 646 62.5% 77.9% 525 63.3% 63.3% 41 48.2% 4.9% 80 67.2% 9.7% … … …

Progressed total 946 72.5% 199 74.0% 21.0% 745 72.1% 78.8% 607 73.2% 64.2% 49 57.6% 5.2% 89 74.8% 9.4% … … …
Failed 125 9.6% 23 8.6% 18.4% 101 9.8% 80.8% 78 9.4% 62.4% 11 12.9% 8.8% 12 10.1% 9.6% … … …

Withdraw 75 5.7% 11 4.1% 14.7% 64 6.2% 85.3% 44 5.3% 58.7% 13 15.3% 17.3% 7 5.9% 9.3% … … …
Other 159 12.2% 36 13.4% 22.6% 123 11.9% 77.4% 100 12.1% 62.9% 12 14.1% 7.5% 11 9.2% 6.9% … … …

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

3046 67.2% 2465 69.2% 80.9% 567 60.4% 18.6% 172 62.8% 5.6% 115 52.5% 3.8% 280 62.8% 9.2% 14 50.0% 0.5%

Progressed total 3342 73.8% 2669 74.9% 79.9% 657 70.0% 19.7% 191 69.7% 5.7% 144 65.8% 4.3% 322 72.2% 9.6% 16 57.1% 0.5%
Failed 288 6.4% 169 4.7% 58.7% 115 12.2% 39.9% 35 12.8% 12.2% 37 16.9% 12.8% 43 9.6% 14.9% … … …

Withdraw 256 5.7% 191 5.4% 74.6% 63 6.7% 24.6% 20 7.3% 7.8% 13 5.9% 5.1% 30 6.7% 11.7% … … …
Other 644 14.2% 534 15.0% 82.9% 104 11.1% 16.1% 28 10.2% 4.3% 25 11.4% 3.9% 51 11.4% 7.9% 6 21.4% 0.9%

Progressed 1st 
attempt/complete

605 57.7% 287 60.0% 47.4% 263 56.9% 43.5% 96 60.4% 15.9% 63 46.7% 10.4% 104 61.9% 17.2% 55 50.5% 9.1%

Progressed total 699 66.6% 323 67.6% 46.2% 314 68.0% 44.9% 115 72.3% 16.5% 81 60.0% 11.6% 118 70.2% 16.9% 62 56.9% 8.9%
Failed 73 7.0% 25 5.2% 34.2% 44 9.5% 60.3% 14 8.8% 19.2% 20 14.8% 27.4% 10 6.0% 13.7% … … …

Withdraw 60 5.7% 20 4.2% 33.3% 31 6.7% 51.7% 8 5.0% 13.3% 13 9.6% 21.7% 10 6.0% 16.7% 9 8.3% 15.0%
Other 217 20.7% 110 23.0% 50.7% 73 15.8% 33.6% 22 13.8% 10.1% 21 15.6% 9.7% 30 17.9% 13.8% 34 31.2% 15.7%

Unknown

Christian

Muslim

Any other 
religion

No religion

Unknown

BME Categories
Progression 
outcomes

All White BME Asian (incl. Chinese) Black Mixed/Other
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Attainment 
 
First Degree Undergraduate Attainment: Gender & Ethnicity 

 
 
First Degree Undergraduate Attainment: Gender and Disability 

    
 

Disability Categories 

  Awards 
All No Disability/ 

unknown Disability declared Learning difficulty Mental Health 
conditions Other disability 

  FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

Female 
1st and 2:1 1291 75.0% 1065 75.0% 82.5% 226 75.1% 17.5% 95 70.9% 7.4% 78 84.8% 6.0% 53 70.7% 4.1% 

2:2 353 20.5% 293 20.6% 83.0% 60 19.9% 17.0% 29 21.6% 8.2% 12 13.0% 3.4% 19 25.3% 5.4% 
3rd 77 4.5% 62 4.4% 80.5% 15 5.0% 19.5% 10 7.5% 13.0% … … … … … … 

Male 
1st and 2:1 814 71.2% 705 71.6% 86.6% 109 68.6% 13.4% 50 61.7% 6.1% 19 70.4% 2.3% 40 78.4% 4.9% 

2:2 281 24.6% 238 24.2% 84.7% 43 27.0% 15.3% 27 33.3% 9.6% 6 22.2% 2.1% 10 19.6% 3.6% 
3rd 49 4.3% 42 4.3% 85.7% 7 4.4% 14.3% … … … … … … … … … 

Other 
1st and 2:1 … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 

2:2 … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
3rd … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 

 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

1st and 2:1 1291 61.0% 662 56.3% 51.3% 624 58.4% 48.3% 264 61.6% 20.4% 201 69.8% 15.6% 159 64.5% 12.3% … … …
2:2 353 20.5% 130 15.9% 36.8% 222 24.7% 62.9% 83 22.4% 23.5% 91 28.9% 25.8% 48 22.4% 13.6% … … …
3rd 77 4.5% 24 2.9% 31.2% 53 5.9% 68.8% 23 6.2% 29.9% 23 7.3% 29.9% 7 3.3% 9.1% … … …

1st and 2:1 814 71.2% 362 79.6% 44.5% 441 41.3% 54.2% 202 62.7% 24.8% 120 62.8% 14.7% 119 72.6% 14.6% 11 91.7% 1.4%
2:2 281 24.6% 84 18.5% 29.9% 196 29.0% 69.8% 102 31.7% 36.3% 53 27.7% 18.9% 41 25.0% 14.6% … … …
3rd 49 4.3% 9 2.0% 18.4% 40 5.9% 81.6% 18 5.6% 36.7% 18 9.4% 36.7% … … … … … …

1st and 2:1 … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …
2:2 … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …
3rd … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Unknown

Female

Male

Other

BME Breakdown

Awards All White BME Asian (incl. Chinese) Black Mixed/Other
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First Degree Undergraduate Attainment: Gender and Age 

Awards 
All under 21 21-25 26-35 36 and over 

 
FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ 

Female 
1st and 2:1 1291 75.0% 794 79.0% 61.5% 298 75.4% 23.1% 113 62.8% 8.8% 86 61.0% 6.7% 

2:2 353 20.5% 178 17.7% 50.4% 77 19.5% 21.8% 53 29.4% 15.0% 45 31.9% 12.7% 
3rd 77 4.5% 33 3.3% 42.9% 20 5.1% 26.0% 14 7.8% 18.2% 10 7.1% 13.0% 

Male 
1st and 2:1 814 71.2% 473 71.6% 58.1% 255 69.3% 31.3% 57 74.0% 7.0% 29 76.3% 3.6% 

2:2 281 24.6% 157 23.8% 55.9% 100 27.2% 35.6% 17 22.1% 6.0% 7 18.4% 2.5% 
3rd 49 4.3% 31 4.7% 63.3% 13 3.5% 26.5% … … … … … … 

Other 
1st and 2:1 … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 

2:2 … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
3rd … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 

 
 
First Degree Undergraduate Attainment: Religion & Belief and Ethnicity 

 
 
'...' indicates as population of 5 or less 

%↓ compare vertically  
%→ compare horizontally 

FPE % FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→ FPE %↓ %→

1st and 2:1 566 92.3% 272 74.5% 48.1% 293 89.3% 51.8% 43 93.5% 7.6% 184 87.2% 32.5% 66 93.0% 11.7% … … …
2:2 213 25.8% 81 22.2% 38.0% 132 28.7% 62.0% 25 35.2% 11.7% 88 29.4% 41.3% 19 21.1% 8.9% … … …
3rd 47 5.7% 12 3.3% 25.5% 35 7.6% 74.5% … … … 27 9.0% 57.4% … … … … … …

1st and 2:1 450 91.3% 22 75.9% 4.9% 425 91.2% 94.4% 224 91.1% 49.8% 100 87.7% 22.2% 101 95.3% 22.4% … … …
2:2 165 25.1% … … … 159 25.4% 96.4% 84 25.5% 50.9% 35 23.5% 21.2% 40 27.4% 24.2% … … …
3rd 43 6.5% … … … 41 6.6% 95.3% 22 6.7% 51.2% 14 9.4% 32.6% … … … … … …

1st and 2:1 206 93.6% 44 74.6% 21.4% 162 92.6% 78.6% 134 91.2% 65.0% 7 100.0% 3.4% 21 100.0% 10.2% … … …
2:2 73 24.9% 14 23.7% 19.2% 59 25.2% 80.8% 50 25.4% 68.5% … … … 6 22.2% 8.2% … … …
3rd 14 4.8% … … … 13 5.6% 92.9% 13 6.6% 92.9% … … … … … … … … …

1st and 2:1 786 97.3% 634 83.2% 80.7% 149 97.4% 19.0% 49 96.1% 6.2% 22 95.7% 2.8% 78 98.7% 9.9% … … …
2:2 164 16.9% 110 14.4% 67.1% 53 25.7% 32.3% 19 27.1% 11.6% 15 39.5% 9.1% 19 19.4% 11.6% … … …
3rd 22 2.3% 18 2.4% 81.8% … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

1st and 2:1 102 99.0% 53 91.4% 52.0% 39 97.5% 38.2% 17 94.4% 16.7% 9 100.0% 8.8% 13 100.0% 12.7% 10 100.0% 9.8%
2:2 22 17.6% … … … 17 29.8% 77.3% 7 28.0% 31.8% … … … … … … … … …
3rd … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Mixed/Other Unknown

Christian

Muslim

Any other 
religion

No religion

Unknown

Awards All White BME Asian (incl. Chinese) Black
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Notes 
 
Data student record: 2018/19 
Career prospects: No update - newer graduate outcomes survey data not available at time of publishing 
Student population: UK Domicile Students considered as part of the registered population. Students returned as part of the HESA return. 
 
FPE: Full Person Equivalent 
 
Disability category: Declared disability as it appears in SITS was aggregated into the following 4 categories: 

 Previous categories 
 

Updated categories 
All - All 
No known disability - No disability/Unknown 
Asperger’s syndrome or other autistic disorder - Other disabilities 
Blind or serious visual impairment - Other disabilities 
Deaf/serious hearing impairment - Other disabilities 
Learning difficulty such as dyslexia/dyspraxia/AD - Learning difficulty such as dyslexia/dyspraxia/AD 
Long standing health condition such as cancer/HIV - Other disabilities 
Mental health conditions such as depression - Mental health condition such as depression 
Other disabilities not listed - Other disabilities 
Physical impairment or mobility issues - Other disabilities 
Two or more disabilities and/or medical conditions - Other disabilities 
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Religious beliefs: Religious beliefs as recorded in SITS were 
aggregated into the following 5 categories: 

 Previous categories: 
 

Updated categories: 
All - All 
No religion - No religion 
Buddhist - Any other religion  
Muslim - Muslim 
Christian - Christian 
Hindu - Any other religion  
Jewish - Any other religion  
Sikh - Any other religion  
Spiritual - Any other religion  
Any other religion/belief - Any other religion  
Information refused - Unknown 

 
 

Sexual orientation records in SITS were aggregated to the following 4 categories: 

 Previous categories: 
 

Updated categories: 
Bisexual - LGB 

Gay man - LGB 
Gay women/lesbian - LGB 
Heterosexual - Heterosexual 

Information refused - Unknown 
Other  - Other 
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Subject Area:  
 
STEMM: science, technology, engineering, maths and medicine 
AHSSBL: arts, humanities, social sciences, business and law  
 

STEMM 
SEC Whole faculty 
KSA Department of Architecture & Landscape               

First Degree Architecture 
Foundation Degree Building Conservation 

HSCE School of Allied Health, Midwifery and Social Care              
First Degree Midwifery 
First Degree Working with Children & Young People 
First Degree Social Work 
School of Nursing              
First Degree Nursing/Registered Nurse (Adult) 
First Degree Nursing/Registered Nurse (Mental Health) 
First Degree Nursing/Registered Nurse (Learning Disability) 
First Degree Nursing/Registered Nurse (Child) 

AHSSBL 
  All other courses at Kingston University 

 
 
 
 


